MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL

Court Garden, Pound Lane, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 2AG

TO: MEMBERS OF THE TOWN COUNCIL

Town Mayor | Clir R Scott Deputy Mayor | Clir } Towns

Councillors: T Avery, D Brown, R Cadman, C Funneli, C Heap, C Hoyle, N Marshall, N Mityaeva, C Stapley,
R Wilson

A MEETING OF THE TOWN COUNCIL WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 15" JUNE 2021 at 7.00pm IN THE SEYMOUR
ROOM, COURT GARDEN, MARLOW, AND YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED TO ATTEND

AGENDA
Hilary Martin
Mrs H Martin | Town Clerk | 10.06.21
M.14.21 Apologies for absence
M.15.21 Declarations of interest
M.16.21 Communications from Town Mayor
M.17.21 Report from Leader of the Council
M.18.21 Town Council Minutes dated 27.04.21 and the AGM dated 18.05.21 DECISION
M.19.21 War Memorial DECISION
M.20.21 Asset Register DECISION
M.21.21 Final Accounts 2020-21 DECISION
M.22.21 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 DECISION
M.23.21 Annual Return Accounting Statements 2020-21 DECISION
M.24.21 Information Reports INFORMATION
a} Committee Minutes
M.25.21 Reports from Outsides Bodies INFORMATION
M.26.21 Reports from Buckinghamshire Council INFORMATION
M.27.21 Date of next meeting: Tuesday 27" July 2021 at 7.00pm INFORMATION
PUBLIC QUESTIONS

Filming/Recording/Photographing at Meetings — please note that this may take place during the public part of the meeting.
Notices are displayed in the meeting room.



COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE TOWN MAYOR M.16.21

15 JUNE 2021

Mayoral engagements

I look forward to some or all of the Covid restrictions being lifted following a Government announcement on 14
June. We have already seen organisations announcing that their events will take place from the end of June onwards
and | look forward to supporting their activities. |shall be in attendance at Marlow Round Table May Fayre on 26
June, which is being held at the same time as Marlow Town Regatta & Festival ‘rowing only’ event to celebrate their
21% anniversary,

11 May

15 May

17 May
19 May
23 May

25 May

28 May

3 June

4 June

Civic events

Attended re-launch of Specsavers, West Street

Attended short service in recognition of the 100t anniversary of the Royal British Legion at the war
memorial on the Causeway

Attended Henley Town Council Mayor making, virtually
Visited Dementia Action, Marlow at pop-up shop in Liston Court
Attended re-opening of Marlow Museum

Presented prize to Alfie Wright, aged 8, on behalf of Marlow Wombles Keep Britain Tidy
competition

Attended Celebratory fundraising event at Holy Trinity school, where £8,500 had been raised to
support two charities; 50% to support a charity nominated by the deputy head teacher, who is
undergoing cancer treatment

Joined SERFCA Armed Forces briefing, virtually

With Mayoress, visited Oyster’s Fish & Chip bar, Marlow Bottom on National Fish and Chip day.

Looking further forward into the year, the Council has agreed the dates for Remembrance Day and the pre-Christmas
civic events of Switch on and Shop and Carols on the Causeway and these are shown on the Town Council’s website.

Clir Richard Scott

Town Mayor
10 June 2021
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REPORT FROM LEADER OF THE COUNCIL M.17.21

Cllr C Funnell will present a verbal report at the meeting.
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TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES M 1 82 1

MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL

Court Garden, Pound Lane, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 2AG

MINUTES OF THE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING HELD VIRTUALLY ON TUESDAY 27*" APRIL 2021 AT 6.30pm

Present

M.101.20

M.102.20

M.103.20

Town Mayor - Clir R Scott
Leader - Clir ) Towns
Councillors - T Avery

S Brown

R Cadman

C Funnell

N Marshall

R Wilson
Town Clerk - Mrs H Martin
Deputy Clerk - Mrs K Joy

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Clir B Johnson, Clir C Keighley, Clir K Thomson and
Clr E West.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM TOWN MAYOR
HRH The Prince Philip

It is with great sadness and reflection that Council today remembers the passing of his Royal
Highness, The Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh, just weeks short of his 100*" birthday. On behalf of
your Council and the residents of Marlow, | immediately sent our sympathies to Her Majesty the
Queen and the royal family after hearing the sad news. There are simply no words to adequately
describe the Duke of Edinburgh’s dedication and service to the Queen, the country and public life.

As has already been quoted, he was the ‘father of the nation’ in so many ways and, as members, we
recognise thatimmense contribution to public duty, together with everything he did for the county
of Buckinghamshire, including a visit to Marlow, and for the nation as a whole. The Council has
followed all the protocols required of it following the death of a member of the Royal family.

At this point in the meeting a one minute’s silence was held.

Mayoral engagements

Now in April 2021 and we are still under some Covid lockdown restrictions, although the
Government has announced relaxations so that many of our businesses can re-open. We loock
forward to all restrictions being lifted, hopefully by June, and we have already seen organisations

announcing that their events will take place from late summer onward. As a Council, we look
forward to supporting their activities.
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On behalf of the Council, may | again place on record my thanks to all residents and organisations
who have helped and continue to help our vulnerable residents.

Lockdown has severely restricted the number of events to which the deputy mayor and myself
would normally have been invited. However, | did represent the Council on a Zoom call to celebrate
of the 101* birthday of Mrs Barbara Wood, a resident of Aubrey Ward House on 13 February.

Later this evening, | shall be attending a virtual induction service for a new minister, Rev Sarah Jones,
to the All Saints Church Team and saying a few words of welcome on behalf of the Town. And next
week, | shall be meeting with a number of students from Great Marlow school who have expressed
an interest in setting up a Youth Council.

You will recall Sir Henry Aubrey-Fletcher retired as Lord Lieutenant of Buckinghamshire last
November and during his fourteen years’ service in that role, Sir Henry and his wife Bobby, have
been regular visitors to civic and other events in the Town. In recognition of that, | was pleased to
present him with a framed signed drawing of Marlow Bridge last Wednesday, 21 April.

Civic events

As reported previously, the continuing Covid pandemic meant that all publicly facing civic events
have been cancelled and this included the Mayor’s charity golf day, scheduled for 20" April. The Civic
service will be arranged for later in the year.

Looking further forward into the year, the Council has agreed the dates for Remembrance Day and
the pre-Christmas civic events of Switch on and Shop and Carofs on the Causeway and these are
shown on the Town Council’s website.

The annual general meeting of the Town Council will take place on Tuesday 18 May 2021. Itis
currently uncertain if this will be held physically, rather than virtually. Again, full details will be
published on our website.

Local elections and retiring councillors

I'm sure that it won't have escaped anyone’s attention that we have local elections on Thursday 6
May and the first meeting of the new Council will be held on 18 May.

Attached to this report is a list of those members who are not seeking re-electien. | would like to pay
tribute to those five councillors, Suzanne Brown, Bob Johnson, Camilla Keighley, Kathy Thomson and
Emily West for the service they've provided to local residents and the Council over many years - in
fact, their total service amounts to 46 years. | know that one or two of you had expected to
withdraw from Council life a year ago, but then we saw the local elections postponed due to the
covid pandemic. Thank you for providing an additional year of service.

Clir S Brown: serving Councillor since election in 2007. Town Mayor 2013-14 and 2014-15. Deputy
Mayor 2011-12 and 2012-13. PET committee member.

Clir B Johnson: serving Councillor since election in 2011. Town Mayor 2015-16 and 2016-17. Deputy
Mayor 2013-14, 2014-15, 2019 to present day. Chairman of Resources several years. Staffing
Committee member.

ClIr C Keighley: serving Councillor since election in 2015. Resources Committee member,

Clir K Thomson: serving Councillor since election in 2011, Resources Committee and Events working
group member. Recruited Christmas lights sponsors. Worked on "Vision" for Marlow.
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M.104.20

Clir E West: serving Councillor since election in 2015. PET committee member. Recruited Christmas
lights sponsors.

The Town Mayor stated what questions were permissible during the current period of purdah. The
statement is attached to these minutes for reference.

Clir Richard Scott
Town Mayor
27 April 2021

REPORT FROM LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

I would just like to start by saying a big thank you to all our volunteer groups during this pandemic,
whether it be helping with the vaccine delivery, litter picking, delivering food parcels/hot meals,
helping neighbours etc. We have a great town that has really stepped up.

The Business Park B BID {Business Improvement District) Board - has been meeting regularly
through lockdown. Though many of the businesses have not been on site the business park has
been really busy with walkers and joggers, which is good to see. The downside has been the
increased litter in the area. There are currently no public litter bins, and a request has been put to
Buckinghamshire Council (BC) to see if a couple could be included on the business park. | will provide
more news when | have it. To help the area in the meantime the BID Board Manager, the Chief
Womble and | have been litter picking the area every Friday afternoon since January.

Environment Consultant —Nick Rowcliffe joined us in a consultative role to help with our
Environmental Strategy. Having set our Environment Policy last year along with our Clean Air Plan,
and earlier this year published our own Town Council Carbon Audit and our Environmental
Performance Index, we felt we needed expert help in developing these initiatives further. An initial
very successful community call was held recently, some great questions asked and we received some
helpful feedback. The Town Council (TC) is committed to increasing community engagement on
sustainability and informing residents of what they can do to make a difference. Nick will be
proposing some work streams for consideration to take forward once the newly elected council is in
place in early May

Wild Flower areas - are really important for our Bee and insect populations. We are working closely
with Wild Marlow to develop further areas to support them around the town. We are looking at
three further locations where opportunities will be developed by the incoming council.

Lighting problems in Liston Court — we continue to work with BC on this and hope to have a solution
in the very near future.

Eco-Schools Conference — more on this in the information reports, but just to say we are really
pleased this is back on the sustainablemarlow agenda.

Great British Spring Clean — we continue to support the Wombles who are doing a fantastic job of
litter picking in and around the town. The Great British Spring Clean litter pick that we support each
year will be managed differently this year. It will need to be organised in groups of no more than six,
to adhere to Covid rules. Litter pickers and bags will be available from the TC office, so please email
or ring to arrange a pick up. As before full bags can by left by the Council office for disposal.

AQMA Banner — This was sadly torn in the recent high winds and had to be taken down and

disposed of. We have a replacement banner going up on Sunday. It Is important to keep reminding
drivers that they are in an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) area and not to drive erratically.
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M.105.20

M.106.20

M.107.20

Marlow is Open for Business banner - As well as installing our new bunting early this year to support
the shops re-opening, we were also able to put up our Marlow is Open for Business banner, which
will be in place for another couple of weeks.

Poster Competition — The recent Marlovian Magazine ran a poster competition put together by the
Marlow Wombles, for school children. These have now been judged and winners will be notified
very soon. We had a great response to this competition. Thank you to all who took part.

Clir Jocelyn Towns

Leader

27.04.21

TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES DATED 16.03.21

RESOLVED:

THAT THE MINUTES DATED 16.03.21 WERE UNANIMOUSLY AGREED AS A TRUE RECORD AND WILL
BE SIGNED AS SUCH

WILTSHIRE ROAD FOOTPATH
Clir Avery joined the meeting

Marlow Town Council {(MTC) has had resident requests regarding the installation of a proper tarmac
footpath across two grass verges in the area of the Wiltshire Road roundabout. Historical
background information regarding this area was submitted to members.

An MTC officer has visited the site and agreed that a footpath would be very beneficial to Marlow
residents and the general public.

Contractors had visited the site and quoted for the work. It was recommended that the footpath
should be moved 5 meters to the west as it is currently quite close to the roundabout, over two
water covers and the opposite side would be very close to the lamp post. The cost would be £2,724
plus VAT, including dropped kerbs. The recommended contractor is approved by Buckinghamshire
Council to work on the footpaths.

The cost for dropped kerbs on both sides and a footpath on the opposite verge would be £2,521.

A map accompanied the agenda showing the positions marked in orange.

RESOLVED:;

THAT MEMBERS AGREED UNANIMOUSLY TO A SPEND FROM CIL {COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE
LEVY) OF £5,300 TO COMPLETE THE FOOTPATHS

STAFFING REVIEW

The Staffing Committee had proposed that members agree to instruct a specialist company to carry
out a detailed staffing review. A review of the workings of the Council has never been carried out
and the staffing committee recommend that this be carried out as good practice. The review

will encompass all the workings of the Council, acknowledging that the provision and delivery of
services has changed over many years. There is also an expectation of more devolved services
from Buckinghamshire Council.
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M.108.20

M.109.20

M.110.20

Several providers had been approached and the company recommended has significant Town
Council experience of conducting these reviews and will provide a detailed report and presentation
to the staffing committee. The cost including advisory reports is between £4,000 and £5,000 and
this cost can be met from the predicted surplus in the 2020/21 budget.

RESOLVED:
THAT MEMBERS AGREED UNANIMOUSLY TO PROCEED WITH THE STAFFING COMMITTEE'S
RECOMMENDATION AND SPEND UP TO £5,000 ON THE STAFFING REVIEW WITH THE
RECOMMENDED CONTRACTOR

MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS

Circulated to all members were the management account schedules dated 28.02.21 as detailed
below:-

Income and Expenditure

Balance Sheet

Earmarked Reserves

Grants

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statements

Payments

Expenditure breakdown by cost centres

RESOLVED:

THAT MEMBERS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED THE MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS DATED 28.02.21

RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN AND COVID RISK ASSESSMENT

Circulated to all members was the Risk Management Plan 2021 and the Covid-19 Risk Assessment
Policy.

In accordance with NALC guidelines, and with the approval of Bucks Association of Local Councils and
advice from the Health and Safety Executive, the plan had been prepared by officers and was
submitted to members for review and approval.

RESOLVED:

THAT MEMBERS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED THE RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR 2021 AND THE
COVID-19 RISK ASSESSMENT POLICY

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT

Circulated to all members was the completed Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2020-21
report.

Clir N Marshall undertook the review on 21.01.21 and recorded no areas for development.
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M.111.20

M.112.20

RESOLVED:

THAT MEMBERS UNANIMOUSLY ACCEPTED CLLR MARSHALLS REPORT

GRANTS
Clir N Marshall joined the meeting

Completed grant applications had been received from the following organisations and the funding
determined as detailed below:-

. Lighthouse Marlow Agreed Grant £500
] Christ Church United Reformed Church, Marlow Agreed Grant £500
RESOLVED:

THAT MEMBERS UNANIMOUSLY AGREED THE GRANT FUNDING AS DETAILED ABOVE

INFORMATION REPORTS

a) Committee Minutes

All members of the Council are encouraged to read Committee minutes, whether or not they are
sitting on that Committee. Town Council and Committee minutes are posted to the Town Council
website within four weeks of the meeting taking place.

b) Schools Eco Conference

This was scheduled for March 2020 and sadly it had to be cancelled due to the first Covid lockdown.
The schools are keen to reinvigorate this conference either virtually or in person when rules

permit but are looking to do so before the end of the school year. The format is currently being
worked on and more details will follow.

c) Wildflower Planting

Three areas of highway land around the Town have been allocated for Wildflower planting. This is to
support the local Bee population and wildlife. The areas have now been planted and we hope to see
a bumper crop of wildflowers later this year. The very dry weather has had an impact, but they are
being watered regularly. Wild Marlow are supportive of these initiatives, and we look forward to
developing more Bee corridors with them in the future,

In addition, an area in Rookery Park has been left to re-wild and there is now an area designated for
wildflowers in Higginson Park. Work has also been undertaken to improve the land around the
Higginson Park backwater (recently upgraded) by the first bridge to the towpath, Wild Marlow have
been working on the area and have done a great job in tidying the land and planting trees.

There was a presentation by Wild Marlow to the Council prior to the meeting.

MEMBERS NOTED THE REPORTS
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M.113.20 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDES BODIES

Clir J Towns

Reported attending a meeting of BidCo with ancther meeting forthcoming

Clir R Wilson

Reported he would be attending a Marlow Forum meeting on 28.04.21

Clir C Funnell

Reported the Town Regatta and Festival would run as a virtual event this year

Clir S Brown

Reported attending two meetings of Brinkhurst

On behalf of CliIr Keighley, Clir Brown reported that the Marly-le-Roi twinning association had been

sharing videos and images as twinning visits could not take place

Clir Marshall

Reported attending a meeting of the Marlow Society
M.114.20 REPORTS FROM BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL

Clir R Scott

Reported that the 6 month trial of the “quiet road scheme” in Trinity Road had started
M.115.20 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday 18" May 2021

Meeting closed at 7.00pm

TOWN MAYOK ...t s ssr s s e s s e e s Date .............
PUBLIC QUESTIONS

Q: Where could information on grant awards and applications be found?

A: The Town Council wehsite posted a list of grants issued. Advice and application forms were also available online.
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MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL 27 April 2021

PURDAH STATEMENT

As you know, we have the challenge of conducting this full council meeting during the pre-election period. |
have liaised with the town clerk on the business for this meeting and am acutely conscious of the importance of
ensuring proper and informed political debate, set against having a full council meeting in such close proximity
to the elections.

All councillors will appreciate that this is a period of heightened sensitivity and while we are able to carry on the
normal business of the council, which will include providing factual information, and asking questions on council
business, the meeting cannot be used to enabie councillors {or any candidates standing for election) to
communicate in a way which seeks to influence voters.

The Town Clerk or | will intervene if we consider that any member is using the council platform to make
statements designed to affect public support for a political party or candidate.

Clir Richard Scott | Town Mayor

M.18.21




TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES

MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL

Court Garden, Pound Lane, Marlow, Bucks SL7 2AG

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 18™ MAY 2021 AT 7.00pm IN THE HIGGINSON
ROOM, COURT GARDEN, POUND LANE, MARLOW AND LIVESTREAMED THROUGH THE TOWN COUNCIL'S FACEBOOK
PAGE

Present Town Mayor Clir R Scott

Councillors T Avery

D Brown

R Cadman at 7.30pm

€ Funnell

C Heap

C Hoyle

N Marshall

N Mityaeva

C Stapley

J Towns
Town Clerk Mrs H Martin
Deputy Clerk Mrs K Joy

Also present photographer, videographer, 2 members of the public, 2 Town Council officers

Mo01.21 ELECTION OF THE TOWN MAYOR
Town Mayor called for Clir C Funnell to declare nominations for the office of Town Mayor

Nominated:  ClHir R Scott
Proposer: Clir C Funnell

Agreed unanimously by the showing of hands.

The Town Mayor retained the Chain of Office and read aloud and signed the “Declaration of
Acceptance of Office of Town Mayor”.

Clir Scott welcomed all Councillors to the meeting and introduced the newly elected members. He
went on the thank retired Councillors S Brown, B Johnson, C Keighley, K Thomson and E West.
Tribute was paid to Clir B Johnson as outgoing Deputy Mayor and the Mayor thanked him personally
for his support and service. The Town Mayor thanked his wife for her support during the past year
and presented her with a gift of flowers. The Town Mayor's speech is attached in full to these
minutes.

RESOLVED:
THAT CLLR R SCOTT BE ELECTED TO THE OFFICE OF TOWN MAYOR FOR 2021-22
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Mo02.21

M03.21

M04.21

M05.21

ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR
Nominations were called for the office of Deputy Mayor

Nominated: Clir ) Towns
Proposer: Clir R Scott

Agreed unanimously by the showing of hands.

Deputy Mayor read aloud and signed the “Declaration of Acceptance of Office of Deputy Mayor” and
was presented with the Chain of Office.

Cllr Towns thanked her fellow Councillors for their support and looked forward to serving Marlow as
Deputy Mayor.

RESOLVED:
THAT CLLR J TOWNS BE ELECTED TO THE OFFICE OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR 2021-22
ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

Nominations were called for the office of Leader of the Council

Nominated: Clir C Funnell
Proposer: Clir R Scott

Agreed unanimously by the showing of hands.
The Leader read aloud and signed the “Declaration of Acceptance of Office of Leader of the Council”.

The Leader thanked the Council members and officers for their work during the past year and
outfined how he would be taking the Council forward during his term of office.

RESOLVED:
THAT CLLR C FUNNELL BE ELECTED TO THE OFFICE OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL FOR 2021-25

ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
Nominations were called for the office of Deputy Leader of the Council

Nominated: Clir € Hoyle
Proposer: Clir R Scott

Agreed unanimously by the showing of hands.

The Deputy Leader read aloud and signed the “Declaration of Acceptance of Office of Deputy Leader
of the Council”,

The Deputy Leader thanked his Councillor colleagues and residents who voted him to office and
tooked forward to serving the community.

RESOLVED:
THAT CLLR C HOYLE BE ELECTED TO THE OFFICE OF DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL FOR 2021-25
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Clir R Wilson.
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MO06.21

Mo07.21

Moe8.21

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

As per the Code of Conduct members were advised of the responsibility for disclosing any personal
or prejudicial interest in any item to be discussed at any meeting or at any point in the future.

COMMITTEE RESTRUCTURING

Following a review of the current committee structures the following changes were
proposed:

Planning Environment and Transportation Committee reforms to be:

Planning and Transportation Committee

To form a new
Environment and Sustainability Committee

Terms of reference for each Committee were circulated to all members and approved.

RESOLVED:

THAT MEMBERS UNANIMOQUSLY AGREED TO THE COMMITTEE RESTRUCTURING AS DETAILED
ABOVE AND

THAT THE TERMS OF REFERENCE WERE APPROVED

TO APPOINT MEMBERS TO SERVE ON THE COMMITTEES LISTED BELOW:
a) Resources Committee (6 members)
Nominated
Clir D Brown, Clir R Cadman, Clir C Funnell, Clir N Mityaeva, Clir C Stapley, Clir R Wilson
b} Planning and Transportation Committee ( 6 members)
Nominated
Clle T Avery, Clir C Heap, Clir C Hoyle, Clir N Marshall, Clir | Towns, ClIir R Wilson
c) Environment and Sustainability Committee {4 members)
Nominated

Clir C Hoyle, Clir N Marshall, Clir C Stapley, Cllr | Towns

d) Staffing Committee (3 members)

Nominated

Town Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Leader of the Council

It was noted that Standing deputies for the Resources, Planning and Transportation and
Environment and Sustainability committees will be appointed at the next Town Council
meeting.

RESOLVED:
THAT MEMBERS UNANIMOUSLY AGREED TC THE COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS FOR 2021-22
AS DETAILED ABOVE
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M09.21 TO APPOINT THE CHAIRMAN OF:

a) Resources Committee
Nominated: Clir N Mityaeva
b) Planning and Transportation Committee

Nominated:  Clir N Marshall

c) Environment and Sustainability Committee
Nominated:  ClirJ Towns
RESOLVED:

THAT MEMBERS UNANIMOUSLY AGREED TO THE COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN APPOINTMENTS
FOR 2021-22 AS DETAILED ABOVE

M10.21 TO APPOINT THE VICE CHAIRMAN OF:

a) Resources Committee
Nomination:  Clir R Wilson

b) Planning and Transportation Committee
Nomination:  Clir T Avery

c) Environment and Sustainability Committee
Nomination:  Clir N Marshall

RESOLVED:

THAT MEMBERS UNANIMOUSLY AGREED TO THE COMMITTEE VICE CHAIRMAN APPOINTMENTS FOR
2021-22 AS DETAILED ABOVE

M11.21 TO AGREE APPOINTMENTS TO THE FOLLOWING WORKING GROUPS AS LISTED BELOW:
a) Events Working Group (4 members)
ClIr C Hoyle, Clir C Stapley, Clir ] Towns, Clir R Wilson
b) Allotments Working Group (4 members)

Clir D Brown, Clir R Cadman, Clir C Heap, Clir R Wilson
c) Marlovian Working Group (4 members)

Clir D Brown, ClIr R Cadman, Clir C Heap, Clir ] Towns
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M12.21

M13.21

d) Management Working Group {4 members)

Town Mayor, Leader of the Council, Chairman of Resources Committee, Chairman of
Planning and Transportation Committee

It was noted that Sub — Committees and Working Groups may be formed / disbanded throughout
the year as and when necessary.

NOTE: the Town Mayor is an ex officio member of all committees and working groups
RESOLVED:

THAT MEMBERS UNANIMOUSLY AGREED TO THE WORKING GROUP APPOINTMENTS FOR
2021-22 AS DETAILED ABOVE

TO APPOINT REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS
Members were advised that, to avoid any potential conflict of interests, no Marlow Town Council

representative will be appointed to an outside organisation, on which they hold office or title on the
Governing Body or Committee of that organisation.

Permanent Representation on Outside Bodies

Bid Co Clir ] Towns

Marlow Age Concern Clir CHeap

Marlow Chamber of Trade and Commerce Leader of the Council
Marlow Forum ClIr R Wilson

Marlow Museum Clir D Brown

Marlow Regatta (Dorney Lake) Town Mayor

Marlow Society Clir N Marshall
Marlow Town Regatta and Festival Clir C Funnell
Marlow Town Twinning Association (Budavar) Clir CHoyle

Marlow Town Twinning Association {Marly-le-Roi) Clir N Mityaeva

SW Chiltern Area Community Board Cllr Leader of the Council

Representatives to other outside organisations will be made on the request of organisation.

RESOLVED:
THAT MEMBERS UNANIMOUSLY AGREED TO THE QUTSIDE QRGANISATION APPOINTMENTS F
2021-22 AS DETAILED ABOVE

el

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Town Council - Tuesday 8" June 2021 at 7.00pm

Meeting closed at 7.35pm

TOWN MAYOT ... srrnncsne s s smnsmesrnsssssssssssssessssnsras DAL woivivsiriesrirsns rersi s s ssaseamsenans
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Mayor’s address for AGM May 2021

Welcome again to your new Council. There is now a new Council in place for the next four-year term. Your
twelve-member Council is spread across three wards with the following Councillors in each ward — north & west
(David Brown, Roy Cadman, Carol Heap, Neil Marshall and Roger Wilson); south (Richard Scott and Jocelyn
Towns); and south east (Tim Avery, Chris Funnell and Colleen Stapley), and we are pleased to welcome five new
Councillors, all of whom live in the town.

The following Councillors retired at the election and | would like to pay tribute to Suzanne Brown, Bob Johnson,
Camilla Keighley, Kathy Thomson and Emily West for the service they've provided to local residents and the
Council over many years - in fact, their total service amounts to 46 years!

These mementos of their service will be presented to them during the next few weeks.

I would particularly like to thank my Deputy Mayor, Boh Johnson, who has been a great support during the year
and standing in for me on a number of occasions. Many of you know that Bob stood down as a very active
Councillor due to ill health and [ think you should know that he is now very seriously ill.

Looking forward, | am honoured and delighted to be your Mayor for the next twelve months and will be ably
supported by my experienced Deputy Mayor, Jocelyn Towns. Together, we will continue to support the town
and all its activities as we start to come out of the restrictions placed upon us by the covid pandemic. We both
look forward to attending our civic events and the many activities that local organisations and clubs provide for
their members and other residents.

I have said previously that Marlow enjoys a wonderful community spirit that really shone through during the
pandemic and | am committed to helping that spirit prosper and grow over the coming months.

The continuing covid pandemic meant that all publicly facing civic events were cancelled in the last year, but the
council has already agreed this year's dates for our widely supported Remembrance day commemoration and
the pre-Christmas civic events of switch on and shop and carols on the causeway - these dates are shown on the
town Council’s website. A civic service will also be held during the year.

It has been the tradition of the Mayor to nominate a charity to support during the mayoral year.

Over the past two years, | have added to the funds collected by my predecessor, Chris Funnell, which we will
continue to use to suppart mental health issues, particularly in our schools. During this last year, the council
registered a new charity - the Marlow Mayor’s charity — to formalise its fundraising and it is this body that
ultimately approves any donations,

That said, | have nominated as my charity, Thames Hospice, that offers world-class palliative and end-of-life care
and support to people aged 16 and over, across east Berkshire and south Buckinghamshire, including Marlow.
Based in new superb buildings in maidenhead, their facilities are second to none. This is where Bob Johnson is
currently receiving care.

Just like to finish by thanking the following for their support during last year;
My fellow Councillors, Council staff team and my wife, Linda who has attended events with me when that was

permissible.

Clir R Scott | Town Mayor 2021-22

Page 17 of 24



Deputy Mayor's address for AGM May 2021

Thank you for the faith you have shown in me, by voting me in as your deputy Mayor. It's a role | have
performed before, so | am very aware of the duties and responsibilities and look forward to performing them
diligently.

| would iike to take this opportunity to say a very big thank you to Bob Johnson our outgoing Deputy Mayor for
his work and dedication to the role of supporting the Mayor over the last two years.

Bob is sorry not to still be part of the team but sadly, he was too ill to stand for election this time. He has served
the town well over the years having been Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Chairman of Resources, we will miss his

input.

I know Bob wishes us all the very best in our endeavour’s for the town and is sorry he can’t be here to support
us this evening.

I look forward to supporting Richard during his term of office, and supporting our residents. | also look forward

to working with all my fellow councillors, and officers, with all the challenges that a new term brings.

Clir ) Towns | Deputy Mayor 2021-22

Page 18 of 24



WAR MEMORIAL

M.19.21

The war memorial is regularly cleaned but is showing some signs of deterioration that requires more detailed

restoration work.

The following work is required.

« Conservation of stone elements; repointing, resetting loose stone at the steps, providing lime mortar repairs

to the most deteriorated stone surfaces.
s Copper stain poultice to remove green staining.
o Cleaning, patination and hot waxing of bronze elements.

Officers have sourced several quotes for the warks and are recommending that the work is completed by a specialist
contractor at a cost of £6270. The work will include a fuil treatment report including photographic documentation of

the monument before, during and after completion of the treatment.

RECOMMENDED:

THAT MEMBERS RESOiVE TO AGREE TO A SPEND OF £6270 FROM THE TOWN IMPROVEMENTS EARMARKED

RESERVE FOR COMPLETION OF THIS WORK ON THE WAR MEMORIAL
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M.20.21

ASSET REGISTER

Attached separately as appendix A is the Town Council's Asset Register.

Please note it is a requirement to have as Asset Register set out in this format and that this is document is not to be
confused with any insurance valuation documents.

RECOMMENDED:

THAT MEMBERS REVIEW AND ADOPT THE ASSET REGISTER DATED 29.03.21

Page 20 of 24



Y

MARLOWT O

ASSET REGISTER Yr ending: Reviewed:
31.03.21 29.03;{%!
De-minimus of £1,000 £
Cemetery Chapel, Wethered Road 209,157
Cemetery Garage, Wethered Road 24,840
Changing Rooms, Gossmore Recreation Ground 63,141
Public Benches / Seats x 14 6,906
Bus Sheltersx 9 25,650
Turret Clock (Market Square) 11,234
Signs x 4 “Welcome to Marlow” 2,762
War Memorial, The Causeway 15,786
Frohman Statue, The Causeway 19,731
Flag Pole, The Causeway 7,448
Picket Fencing 2,700
Chipping Machine 5,022
Play Equipment, Seymour Recreation Ground Toddler Section 48,637
8-12 Yr Section 49,115
Play Equipment, Riley Trust Play Area 19,908
Play Equipment, Campbell Road Play Area 21,864
Mobility Scooters x 3 3,105
Civic Regalia - Chain of Office x 2 4,548
Sevres Vase 1,148
Painting - Backwater at Hurley 4,020
Grant of Arms 1,148
CCLA Property Fund Investment 200,000
Community Assets - Land Holdings Nominal value
Foxes Piece Allotment Site 1
Hanging Hill Aliotment Site 1
Seymour Recreation Ground 1
The Causeway 1
Cemetery, Wethered Road 1
Gossmore Recreation Ground 1
Campbell Road Play Area 1
TOTAL 749,077

f-\ma/ww‘\



FINAL ACCOUNTS 2020-21 M.2 1 .2 1

Attached separately as appendix B 1-3 are the final accounts for the year ending 31.03.21

Balance Sheet (B1)

Income and Expenditure Schedule (B1)
Earmarked Reserves Schedule (B1)

Grants and Donations Schedule (B1)

Bank Reconciliation (B1)

Expenditure Schedules by Cost Centre {B1)
Sundry Creditor and Debtor Reports (B2)
Bank statements (B3}

RECOMMENDED:

THAT MEMBERS APPRCVE THE YEAR END ACCOUNTS DATED 31.03.21

Page 21 of 24



YL GEVTO0S TEOL0GE) 09'SLTObT Ov; TRIBL'SET 90°90EZT 0T v9E'Irs
SE'SLO'9E S9'PL5'9PT 99'065'2hT  PSOET'ZE
99'£67'E 75691
86°650°755 - - - - - - B6'650'285
bL 6EL'TOE {69 D'SE) 09°SLTOFY CEEETOM IRTRLSET  90'90EZT 0T'voE'9vs
v 6EV 105 ; TrOT0SE] 0F'SLTOPT IOV T8 TBL'GET  90'90E°ZL 0Z'Y9E'9HS
TS'EPV'ET A7ATEDZ) 95'8TT ¥8'sEg 61'690'E 9T LvTY 66v18°08 I
EE'6Y6'T o 2509 £€9°769 TE'ST 6L'185
- 00°08T - - 6L°L06'ZE
TS'9FE'ST (L 66'L% TEET LB'6YO'E £0°SOP'Y 6E£'698'Z TU'STE' LY
06°TTZ'V6S 3 BI'86LTT f ‘8T)  (9Z°70L'gE) TY'90T'LET § g AEPEEET) TUSLYTIVD (! S0'765'059
v9'8zR'aL 19°096°S TFIOSE  9ZH000T TZEZR'Y  98°U6T'E 9Z'S6E'E 62986 95'¥Z0'T LTEST'ET
L1 L0R'TLS L0806 (197980 6YLILPET YFEGZ'PST 86'283'059
60'981'3 0T EP0'Y 98°STT 9g'ST9'R 08'55%"9
T&EN T e TZ9%4 Te-uer 02930 OZ-AoN 0z P0 0c-d9s oz-any OFInT oe-unr 0N 0c-10y 0Z0Z 7010
ueea g FouEAo TUSWSADY TUSWOAGH JUSWSACH JUGWSAOH JUSWSADH JUSWIOAGIN TIBWSAOW TUSWISAOI JUSWOADR WSWSAGH ITUIWOAOK  Sulusdp
Jo9ys aoue|eg

NOINMOLAMOTEYIN

%

£

(woyeq)/sn|ding Jeap 1uaLnD
1Z/0Z0T IBWATIN YN
SanIDsRY [RiBURD

SINDsIY pagseie]
seasesay 12 jeyde)

SRINNIGEL 5597 R1asSY 104
SAPYIGET] IMAAIND $537 S1ISSY JUdLN)

51503 S5 1§ SaXEL YD
Su|pung xe) izunod J0M
3 awoouy ydadauy paliajag
SIENUI2Y ‘Sic)pad)
SopjQE)) waun)

1¥A
BuiploH yseD 'g yseD “jueg
syuaAedalg 1§ 5103020
53355y JUBLIND

SjUALLSAAL]
$I0)S JUSUNSIAUY

TZ0Z YdieiN
1Z/50/vt



(60" 69L'ET) BELYE'Gr (U0 LuL'LL) TEBLOSE WEB0LAT) 00'ee LE) [DETTSE LSV S0 e (BT'64F'R) (Y2 999°¢y) {¢8'070°TF) (E0'2£0°57) (yyaqg)fsnyding

E0'6LE'SOT GE05C'T |LS'VISY  GOTES'ET PO LBO'ET VE'ZSB9  GEBIT'ZZ

|o0'0zv'z6Y STOST'6E  Q0'0TV'T6Y S.'69T°ESk (LW Eih I7] OO'SLE'SE EU'SYE'SS [9G°6EP'6E CUBOL'IE LS LBE0S 9L OLE'EE T1'EES'9E
- . - - - - - . % - - JuauLSIAM]|
00'005°€ 06°ELT 00'009'E  OT'9ZV'E (9570 00°00E 9900E  {6V'98Z 6¥'962 66°00E 7g'6¥E ST'ETE uep
00°008‘E aT'vE 00°008'E  vB'S9L'E = . . 00°6Z5 . - - asjueinsuy
0005997 ro'wid 00'059'9T  ¥0'vZE'9T levroti) 00°6EZ €0'6kS 6b'st €5'E22 I2'GRE'S  TE'68T 18996 siup|ing
00°599°L (et g 00'S99°L  TU'8YO'E [z s6w) 00’8ty STELG 65'STZ 65'805 £9'592't Z6'.89 £6'2EET sanan
00'LSE'TL 19°896‘T 00'ISE'TL 6£'88E69 [ ivi'sl  00'000'S T9ZMT'6  |60°629'9 P9E0Z'S TVE9L'S S60T2Z'S  05'889°S paAjoaaq
00 TIZ'0TT ¥E'£99°9T OO'TIT'OTT 9T EvS's6 e iv90ll 000EY'L LTTEL'BT |v6'ISY'ZT  6GESSE'S [90BEGT EUPEE'D  TZ'I0R Ayunwwoy
00°99S°E TWoST'T  00°99%'E  65°SOP'Z (vé ous) 00°L62 vLL8L 05'Sty 00'Tar P18 Sr'STT v56Lz ueuaulely pue Supesadp Juswdinb
00°305" 99'089 00'905't  YS'STE'E [9E 24) 00°S6T 9E5°Z6T 6°Lor €0'tvZ ¥iL8y - 09°L87 Aajes pue yyeay
00'PSEY v2eT 00°vsSe'r  95'ITL'Y (oo dez) 00'0ST 00'86€ 00°86€ 00'0LY 00891 00'86E 00°0vt wawafeuewy 5em
00°6Z0°SE LB'ELT'S  O00'6ZO'SE ET'SSL'ET [ew o6e) 00°SOv‘Z  TW'SET'E [SS'910°C  6R'B96'T  ST/SB'T  SYTIOE  EYLLN'T uopens|uILpY
00°18L'6T ET'GST'E  O0TBL'6T [B'1IBK'OT [90965'5) OD'EBL'T 90GLL'L |bE'SE9 SSZEF T#e Irv00'c  E0'LBS siopenuoIqng
00°I0V'TTZ 8S'9TE’0T  0O'IOP'ITZ ZL bBO‘TOZ 09'8€Z O0'8£0°LT OP'G6L'9T [SI'B6P'SZ  TI'ZS0'ST  BO'8L6'ST TEZS9'ST  0L°881°OT Sa|B{ES

a1 9LE'vT - Q0'0SE 00009 00°0ST'0T  00'00T'ZT

00'TS9"8Lty ET'L69'0T  OO'TSO'BLY E£1'@be'est ESSS0'E  O0TEE'E E5'966'0 [E6'EEV'T DOGBL'TT 9ETZLY  686PETL  BO'9HSTIT
- 00'SZT - 00°sZ1 . - - n - 0052t - . Swodu| SN
ETEE'E  OOTEY'Y  ETPOLS €S'605'T  0O'T6E £5°006'T 61’6 SL6TE'T  B89EL ¥I'SE BE'SS6T s Buipioy yse) ;g puapimg
TARET 00092 [P | 00°092 - r - - mope Aypiqowdoys
[odr ou 00'000°2 - - . : - . fER
o & u 00058 00°L8E 00°98T 00°0E 00'9T2 . 00'TLT - : - uonens|ujwpY Jauueg
os-oa o0TsL 057298 - ¥ = - = 08'LBT s Jusnsaapy Js3ieys sng
00°0ET 00°00L 00°0ES . = = = 000t pUNoJL) UOREAIIBY AIOWISSOL)
O6TVE'S  00'000°T¥ OGZTVETS |00'0€E9°T 00'0SZ'E  O00'08B'Y |VE'96ET  SL'GL8'S  80'LSS'P  OQS'I9E'S  0S'LSEY sa34 Aajawa)
5w Sy 00'DOS'ET  SS'VILZT . - - |0s8Z OEL2T OU87H'T  STULTLS  OVEELY SIUBY WBULO||Y
90°796 oU'sTL'ar 90°0BYLy . - - - YTIEZ'PT - S32PAIRS PAAJOARC JOM
160 00'DLB'9T (6704801 - - . o - E SIS Panjonag I HHang
60 O0'0LE'OSE Z6°DLE'OSE " : - B 2 paAladay daaand

TT-1EN TTIEN TN TT-1EN T-EN TEeN |TEges TT-uer 0z-33a D¢-AON [if55Ta)
TEAPNE QA 199phE QLA QA _ SUBHIE WIpng &Sy [T TRy ey ey EmsyY

Alewwing sunyipuadxy 1 awoouy| TZ0Z Y.
T2/s0/ve

HIONNODNMOCLAQTAVIA

Ao &l



000 96°650°T5S
o000 {00 000°¢] 00°000'E S PRI3AGI 300} SIS [CUCHIPPY  TIZESE UAMGY J0) SROMISS AWINISS JBUOIIORY DG Y1t paa.dle uopesey
[ ] oo oo0'az) 0000002 86r PP 3G 0} IR0y AEMITNED 0} RUBLTIUBLUD HQISOL UM Y1 PRIIIE LOREIGIY
L] oo'sis's) [0 ] zE6y GZOT Ay pafjersyy ARMBSIED N GOIIETS [[4-22 JRURTA  IOM YM P23 Uonyesoly
oo (00'000°2 2} oroon‘zz 66y S{RY SEURTIALD MBU O} JUSUNMUILDY Ss0a J6aA § B SUNTIND LA U padulie uojeaayy
00 [ Y] 00°000'SY 266N vapsuud Supverd Supmay SR 33pLIG MOpEW QM Y1 PIRIBE udrmaoyy
GNNd NOLLYHINIOIN JaMm
000 foozewzsl 00'T5E2E i uojssuuiad Rupeid Jupeny 2iipuq 03 Supyd) 10 veinesd 8Bjuq mopmn
oo foorsee) OUGEE pasnbal 1a¥uo) o opynoxd sRopad 0 Sty sapuag
0’0 [T £09) YIRS PIuNba JaRUD) ON UDjEad EoaKd J0 3oue] shewaiell afa(n
oo foorsse'st OO0'SSE'Y PRAINbA J3BuD] OU STAT POIIIADY oM BuIs5010 104 uoiAG WaL IuTIE] adny21 Aemasme)
[0 ] 0202 ASN PRIFUGS OM, $amday MUOWBW s Armasny
S3LLININY
P TLY S0ELT'SOL PL¥I9'9ET YSHE'STY

SETEGLS [1% 1141 SYE6LE9 Bu0dugy R put Luedas 2amng e svswdinb
ET0ES"R ET'OES® Rubup. YIRS NI JO) UGISADM WL UHUSEODH
SONMOUS NCLLVRADAN
00°000'0% 00°000'CT UORBRIPIRIOD P AU Jo WILDRAD HAISSO4 a1y asswpag
00°90€'TE 00908 TE UONEIDHRUIOD JAPURY asads Ayunued re radvya Jo 950 HqIsad Aerewan
SNHOM T LidvD
SOTET'EE SUTEL'EE Bh6Y RRLRUIP) 3q o} s33akaig B PAILSS AY 1INNS - Tugun) Wy 0Z/6T0Z 10
O0L'TT wrsu ITE'rRs'0E) WTes (=) Paynuap) 30 0} 5332f0.g 5N PABWISAI ) 1l - Baypun 1D GE/BTOT WD
000 L4 T ] (e sureE) SUELYTY GEEY PRgINIRR) 36 01 £338k0lg M papiasa o1 walns - Tupuny 1 9T/L102 WD
ONIONNS WNHILG
[ 1] oLt 80’ LT PEOH SUTIND - JBYALS M 10 Sdierg woisad snohasd Jo sauejey siaaYs g
[ g 1T [ gt at SISy Syl T eme '0Z07 ARy pRfimisy| Aemasne) uo payersy) OIS [Jy-a ST
DIr000°'sz 00°000'SE IRUNG S Y paale a4 o1 s8R0 Bu0z ydw 02 o uopeasy uoz ydw o7
OL'SET'S CO'TET'S aLOEY'ot ¥aADR PO SYAIN ON 2 )0 Sngng S90{ADD RUCHLPRY SYAW
000000 00 000°0Z PRI 3 01 3138kouy ARMISNED 01 UTWIFNIZUMD JES504 WMPIOARR AEMDSNED
00'8rL 00'IST 00wt DIYSsz SIOT|UGHAP BN JO 1501 JANDD T} BRSO uaisinan snowmald Jo Bauejeg o IHquAG
100'¥85) loo6zo't) TZ/0Z SPUSHAY - HAPIOY TURMIONE WLy A1anaday And e SluEunoNY
9U'Z30'T TTHT LTWOE'T Wupdug wao [y Suuey 15afoud aySugy)
169819 00r00s’E IY606'ES SE'969'9T Bunys) #2piaq Supnpa) sefosd duedug SINUAGKELY| 2UMDY SAuEAIdUY i}
LLLOR'2 35144 000000 oo N3nfoud 0 puE SUNSEIL ADJES UMOL PIAOD) PR PAGD
00'0 O0'V66'EL 00°000'E 00'¥56°0T wnpudan Z/IZOL PASY  Shastl wwa) 10} SIGMIBS MNSS Aled paL Ayaag
SOERR'T S0'BREZ Soxpoaul Bulljeme ‘paveale fy SIRRPIG SI04DUNGD piem JOM Fuow Jam
00’0261 00'OMYE 00'000'sT [ Pa{iuig g 0y aafosg £30505d K| IGELIEISHS PUR (KLU RALZ UaWLgAL3
00'169's 00 PI6'TZ OY'509°0€ tydy 1D Jop SBupy 000'023 wIId NS AT TIMIN I
E€'086"0T LTESS9T CETZVEY OL'BLE'SE W) SRWIRYD MU oy 5u3] JeRh 5 MY 0L »] SYARSE 1309 PUR TS SEUDSUYD Swang B SEwisLyD Bupniou) ‘sasy
OOGLY'T 00'SLFS Sardas pue DURLwEW Suolug WAWRNbS 40 JaLeumy Ayjiqowdoys.
$IP0'6T {0ooop'e} et V207 AR U) SUO1II9(3 JOUNOD umoy FI500 LoD [0 P
ALINAWIWDDY
00'00¥' LT SronyY'LY Tueue J R0 B e 2] BAOW B0
00'005 000042 TSE6ST ooyt 0ZOT unT Pagiumey DY S JO VOIS USGIN MIN
00055y (oo0s6'y) ob'e Sunlugy  suonseuellio JUB SIENRD MGELER 9) SIIRID SUBHIRUOR PUF SIURID
NOWVHLSININGY

TZ0Z Ve 1fozer T2fotoe 0202 pidy
PUS TINVIVE FUALANINT  Jejsumly WEDNYIVE 3000 SNULVLS A50dUnNd 1NINLYYd3Q

SBAIDS3Y paNsewse]

IINNOINAND ﬁﬁﬁmmmﬁ%m

e




MARLOW

24/05/21
March 2021 Grants and Donations
Actuals 2020-2021 MTC  Dote Permissive
2019/20 Grants  Paid Legislation
BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 2020-21 8000.00
RESERVES
8000.00
840.00 Royal British Legion 840.00 Jul-20 +
300.00 Marlow Choral Saciety "
500.00 Marlow Music Festival i
100.00 Marlow FM 500.00 Dec-20 +
500.00 Morlow Town Regatta & Festival ~
700.00 Marlow Regatta Ltd 500.00 May-20 #
250.00 Morlow Comera Club 400.00 Sep-20 ~
Marlow Community Association 500.00 Jjan-21 ~
Mariow Comeo Club 200.00 Dec-20 ¥
400.00 | Churches Together ~400.00 refunded +
250.00 Marlow Players -
500.00 Marlow Youth Club -
Marlow Youth and Community 500.00 Jan-21 +
Lighthouse Moriow 400.00 May-20 +
200.00 Marlow Museum Centre Project 500.00 Dec-20 #
500.00 The Chiltern Diol-a-ride +
250.00 Sue Ryder Fundraising +
500.00 Rennfe Grove Hospice Care 645.00 Mar-21 +
500.00 Marlow District Girl Guides +
175.00 All Saints Church *
500.00 Wycombe & District Citizens Advice Bureau +
300.00 Bucks Vision +
350.00 AlexonderDevine Children's Cancer Trust 500.00 Dec-20 +
TOTAL APPLICATIONS 5085.00
from reserves 500000
BALANCE including reserves movement 10085.00
+ LGA 1972 5.137 2985.00 +
§.137 cap for Marlow £95,157 (£8.32 x 11,442 electors {2020 ER])
# LGA 19725.144 1200.00 #
~ LGA 1972 5.145 900.00 =
A Cand D Act 1998 0.00 A

Ao B!




24/05/21
Bank Reconciliation 31.03.21

Accaunt
Deposit Account 07521063
Current Account 01581935

Cheque & Debit card Account 03045254

MARLOWT

per statement
per statement

per statement

fess unpresented chgs

Paypal

Petty Cash

Total Bank and Cash
National Savings Investments AG174600
Santander Business Account

CCLA - Public Sector Deposit Fund

21/05/2020 CND1292 Allotment refund pald twice

per statement

CCLA - Local Authority Property Fund £200,000.00 included 2 Investments expenditure 2019/20

Short Term Cash Holdings

Total Bank and Short Term Cash Holdings

NCIL

242,231.66
38,557.92
762.91
{27.50)

73543

1117

11.17

281,536.16
17,000.00
68,437.03

204,233.93

289,671.01

A B
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Date: 24/05/2021 MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL Page: 1
mes] LTies Aged Debtors Analysis (Summary)

Report Date: 31/03/2021 Customer From:
Indude future transactions: No Customer To: 22777777
Exclude |later payments: Yes

** NOTE: All report values are shown in Base Currency, unless otherwise indicated **

AlC Name Credit Limit Tumover Balance Future Current Pericdl Perlod2 Period3 Dider
GLOBE Globe Print £ 0.00 250.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00
MCLUB The Marlow Club £ 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00

Totals: 750,00 500.00 0.00 200 0.00 .00 0.00 300,00



Date: 24/05/2021 MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL Page: 1

Time: 17:18:43 Aged Creditors Analysis (Summary)
Report Date: 31/03/2021 Supplier From:
Indude future transactions: No Supplier To: 2277777

Exclude Later Payments: Yes

** NOTE: All report values are shown in Base Currency, unless ctherwlse Indlcated **

AfC Name Credit Limit Tumover Balance Future Curtent Periodl  Perlod2 Period3 Older
4FRONT  4Front Security Services £ 0.00 22,755.00  2,790.00 0.00  2,790.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ARDPLAY  ARD Playgrounds £ 0.00  3,184.90 738.60 0.00 738.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B&MKALC Bucks@MiltonKeynes Assocof £ 0.00 233823 38.00 0.00 38.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BRT1 British Telecommunications £ 0.00  1,785.23 112.48 0.00 64,83 0.00 0.00 0.00 47,65
BUCKSCC  Buckinghamshire County £ 0.00 2834045 11,035.20 0.00  3,840.00 000  7,195.20 0.00 0.00
CONTINEN Continental Landscapes Lid £ 0.00 62,391.78 62353t 0.00  6,235.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CRACKING  Alliance Strategies Ltd t/a £ 0.00  1,015.50 249.60 0.00 249.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EONNEXT  E.ON Next A-20709EAD £ 0.00 32.95 -144,50 0.00 -39.00 224.62 -39.00 -35.00 -252.12
FABARTLE The F A Bartlett Tree Expert £ 0.00  1,670.00  1,008.00 0.00  1,008.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GUAL Guardwell Securities £ 0.00 300.00 276.00 0.00 276.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
KONICAMI  Konica Minolta £ 0.00 894,17 81.32 0.00 81.32 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MARSH1  Marshalls Landscape £ 0.00  1,294.76 369.60 0.00 360.60 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
MDCORR  MD Corrick Plumbing & £ 0.00 80.00 96.00 0.00 96.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00
MIN1 Mini-Skips (Southern) Lid £ 0.00  2,560.00 276.00 0.00 276.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NP778872 NPower 600778872 Office Gas £ 0.00 445.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NPOWER  NPawer 600748859 Elec £ 0.00 54.14 -7.92 0.00 0.00 7.63 7.63 7.63 ~30.81
PINKACCO Pink Accounting & Resources £ 0,00 11,289.32  1,735.20 0.00  1,735.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PLAL Platts of Marlow Limited £ 0.00 525.89 71.00 0.00 71.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
READINGB Reading Borough Coundil £ 0.00 251000  1,794.00 0.00  1,794.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ROCKELL  Rockell Building Contractors £ 0,00 95436  1,145.23 0.00  1,145.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TBSHYGN  TBS Hygeine Lid £ 0.00  2,136.00 201.60 0.00 201.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TEASDILL  Mr Rabin Teasdill £ 0.00  2,315.00 465.00 0.00 465.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TVLAND  Thames Valley Landscapes Ltd £ 0.00  3480.00  3,024.00 0.00  3,024.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TVPOLICE  Thames Valley Police £ 0.00 18,959.00  4,739.00 0.00  4,739.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TWAL Thames Water Utilitles - £ 0.00  1,09.70 16.87 0.00 16.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
WIELEC W) Electrical Services Lid £ 0.00 100.00 100,00 0.00 100,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
WORLDPAY Worldpay £ 0.00 569,28 62.93 0.00 62.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals: 173,083.05 36,508.52 0.00 20.379.09 232.25  7,163.83 -31.37 -235.28



i

000001 2XHOLANd

OVSEOLPAIE0  SYSEDIvVEIEIR

SHEEEDD / FBGL000 /7 Jo | olieg

LLOYDS BANK “R‘?

J31 B4100JDAMBADOODDOTE94001002 375 B 000

MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL
MRS HILARY MARTIN

COURT GARDEN 7
SL7 ZAG

Your account statement
Issue date: 31 March 2021
Writetousat: PO Box 1000, Andover

Caltus on: 03450725555 {fromUK)
+441733 347338  (from Overseas)

Visit us online:  www.lloydsbank.com
Yourbranch:  MAIDENHFEAD

e —— e

L -,

TREASURERS ACCOUNT

MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL

Account summary

Balance On 26 Feb 2021 £82,667.86

Total Paid In £25,176.20

Total Paid Out £69,286.14

Balance On 31 Mar 2021 £38,557.92

Account activity

Payment
Date Type Details Paid In (£} Paid Out (f) Batance (£)
26Feb 21 STATEMENT OPENING BALANCE I 82,667.86
OlMarZl '™ e S CEhes— W B 51.00 82,718.86
01 Mar21 l 155.00 82,563.86
01 Mar2i 20.00 82,543.86
01 Mar21 | 39.00 82,504.86
01Mar2i i 69.07 82,435.79
01 Mar21 129.37 82,306.42
01 Mar21 20810 82,008.32
02 Mar21 15,00 82,083.32
02 Mar21 52,02 82,031.30
02 Mar21 24,591.60 5743970
02 Mar21 51.00 57,450,720
03 Mar2l 259.20 57,748.90
05 Mar21 500.00 58,649,50
08 Mar21 177.24 58,472.66
08 Mar 21 19,000.00 77,472.66
0% Mar21 1,345,00 76,817.566
10 Mar21 120.00 78,937.66
11 Mar2l 197.00 78,740.66
12 Mar21 5,595.87 73,144,79
18Mar21 12.07 73,132.72
18Mar2l 12.77 73,119.95
19Mar21 62.93 73,057.02
19Mar21 106.00 72,951,02
22 Mar21 1,200.00 71,751.02
22 Mar2l 11,200,590 60,550.12
23Mar21 1,180.00 61,730.,12
25 Mar21 3,744.52 £7,985.6D
Your Account activity is continued overlent
Pagelof4

Lloyds Bank| Jand Wales, no.2065. Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority
andregylate number 119278,

Arp B2
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YOUr acCount statement
Issue date; 31 March 2021

LLOYI S —

Date Paid In {£) Paid Out (f) Balance (£)
26 Mar21 [ 28979 57,695.81
26Mar21 770.00 58,465.81
29Mar21 39,00 58,426.81
29Mar21 1,000.00 57,426.81
30 Mar 21 f 155,00 57271.81
30 Mar21 . 1,500.00 58,771.81
31 Mar21 20,213.89 38557.92
31 Mar 21 25,176.20 69,286.14 38,557.92

The "Details” coruru i your stawerment snows e gate mat a uepn Laro payment went into or came out of your aceount only if that

happened on a weekend or a Bank Holiday.

Payment types:
FPi - Faster Payment DD - Direct Debit BGC - Bank Giro Credit
SO - Standing Order DEP - Deposit TFR - Transfer

Lloyds Bank plc, Registered office: 25 Gresham Street, London, EC2V 7HN. Registeredin England and Wales, no. 206

andregulated by the Finaticiat Conduct Autherity and the Prudential Regulation Authorlty under number 119278,

BP - Bill Payment

Page 2 of 4

5. Autharised by the Prudential Regulation Authority

85
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LLOYDS BANK

JIBAFOOHSKUAADDODO02034001003 000

MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL
MRS HILARY MARTIN
COURT GARDEN

MARLOW

SL7 2AG

BUS BANK INSTANT
MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL

Account summary

Your account statement
Issue date: 14 April 2021
Writetousat: PO Box 1000, Andover

Callus on; 0345072 5555 {from UK}
+441733347338 (from Overseas)

Visit us online!  www.lloydsbank.com
Yourbranch:  MAIDENHEAD

l'l

Balance On 12 Mar 2021 £242,231.66
Total Paid In £2.20
Total Paid Out £20,000.00
Balance On 13 Apr 2021 £222,233.86

Account activity

Payment
Date Type Details

Paid In {£) Paid Dut (£) Balance (£}

12 Mar 21 STATEMENT OPENING BALANCE
06Apr21 |BGC
09Apr21
13Apr21 |TFR
13 Apr21

STATEMENT CLOSING BALANCE

242,231.66

0.14 242,231.80
2.06 242,233.86
20,000.00 222,233.86

2,20 20,000.00  222,233.86

The "Details" column in your statement shows the date that a Debit Card payment went into or came out of your account only if that

happened on aweekend or a Bank Holiday.

Paymant types:

BGC - Bank Giro Credit TFR - Transfer

5

Page1of5

Lloyds Bank plc. Registered office: 25 Gresham Street, Londen, EC2V 7HN, Registered in England and Wales, no. 2065, Autherised by the Prudential Regulation Authority
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Your account statement
Issue date: 12 March 2021
L LOY DS BAN K Writetousat: PO Box 1000, Andover

J31 BADOJKI AMBAODIN) 4415001002 275 DO

MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL
MRS HILARY MARTIN
COURT GARDEN

MARLOW

S5L7 2AG

BUS BANK INSTANT

Calluson: 03450725555 (from UK)
+44 1733347338 (from Overseas)

Visitus online: www.lloydsbank.com
Yourbranch: MAIDENHEAD

!

'l

MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL
Account summary
Balance On 12 Feb 2021 £321,229.39
Total Paid In £2.27
Total Paid Out £79,000.00
Balance On 09 Mar 2021 £242,231.66
Account activity
Payment
Date Type Details Paid In (£) Paid Out (£) Balance (f)
12Feb 21 STATEMENT OPENING BALANCE 321,229.3%

19Feb21 |TFR

} 60,000.00 261,229.39

05 Mar2i |BGC 0.13 261,22952
08Mar21 |TFR s 19,000.00 24222952
09Mar21 ) 2.14 242,231.66
05 Mar 21 STATEMENT CLOSING BALANCE 2.27 79,000.00 242,231.66

The "Details™ column in your statement shows the date that a Debit Card payment went into or came out of your account only if that
happened on aweekend or a Bank Holiday.

Payment types:
TFR - Transfer

Lioyds Bank ple. Registered office: 25 Gresham Street, London, EC2V 7HN. Reglstered In England and Wales, no. 2065. Authorised by the Prudentiat Regulation Authority

BGC - Bank Giro Credit

65

Page1of4

min ol e Fiem d s ke e Tl e T P sk A A e me e P de e A mdiee A kel e e b mr 1978



Your account statement
issue date; 31 March 2021
LLOYDS BAN K Writetousat: PO Box 1000, Andover

: Callus on: 0345 0725555 {from UK}
+441733 347338  (from Overseas)

Visitus online: www.lloydsbank.com
Yourbranch:  MAIDENHEAD

J31B4100JDAMBADDCOOOT595001002 376 B 000

MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL
MRS HILARY MARTIN

COURT GARDEN
SL7 2AG

i
E& TREASURERS ACCOUNT
MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL - IMPREST ACCOUNT

i Account summary
Batance On 26 Fab 2021 £967.74
® Total Paid In £1,303.00
o Total Paid Out £1,507.83
% Balance On 31 Mar 2021 £762.91
g Account activity
Payment
Date Type Details Paid In (£) Paid Out () Balance (f)
g 26Feb 21 ' 967.74
b3 05Mar2l |DEB 13.70 954.04
g D8Mar21 {DEB 1452 93952
b=}
g 08Mar21 {DEB 0.3%9 93913
o 09Mar2l JDEB 399 03514
S 09Mar21 {DEB 6.14 929.00
E 10Mar2l |DEB 12632 802.68
11 Mar2l {TFR 197,00 999.68
12Mar21 |DEB 2436 975.52
12Mar21 {DEB 32.00 94352
18Mar2l |DEB 49,99 89353
- 19Mar2l |TFR 106.00 90953
§ 19Mar21 [DEB 11999 87954
2 23Mar21 |(DEB 22996 64958
e 24Mar21 |(DEB 4320 606.38
£ 24mar:1 |DEB 11484 49154
# 25Mar21l |DEB 935 482.19
8  29Mar21 |DEB 14950 33269
E 29Mar2l (TFR 1,000.00 1,332.69
30Marz1 |DEB 1163 1,321.06
30Mar21 |DEB 14.38 1,306.68
s 30Mar2i |DEB 1599 1,290,869
{ 30Mar21 |DEE 49898 79171
! 31Mar21 |[DEE 2880 762,91
§ 31 Mar 21 1,303.00 1,507.83 762,91
The "Details® colur ventinto or came out of your account only if that
happened on awe
Payment typas:
DEB - Debit Card 6 ‘5
Page1of4
Uoyds Bank plc. Regh ndWales, no, 2065. Authorlsed by the Prudential Regulation Authority

and regulatedby the umber 119278,



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21

Attached separately as appendix C is the Annual Governance Statement 2020-21

M.22.21

Members are asked to review the document and give approval for the Town Mayor to sign the document.,

RECOMMENDED:

THAT THE TOWN COUNCIL ACKNOWLEDGES THE RESPONSIBILITIES OUTLINED IN THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE

STATEMENT AND THAT IT BE APPROVED AND

THAT THE TOWN MAYOR SIGN THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL

Page 22 of 24



Section 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2020/21

We acknowledge as the members of:

Marlow Town Council

our responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound system of internal control, including arrangements for
the preparation of the Accounting Statements. We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, with
respect to the Accounting Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021, that:

Yos mednsg PR Noe SuUtHarily

1. We have pul in place arrangements for effective financial prepared is accounting statements in accordance
management during the year, and for the preparation of v with the Accounts and Audit Regulations.
the accounting statements.

2. We maintained an adaquate system of internal control made proper arrangements and accepted responsibility
including measures dasigned to prevent and detect fraud v | for safeguarding the public money and resources in
and corruption and reviewed its effectiveness. its charge.

3. We took all reasonable steps to assure ourselves has oniy done what it has the legal powsr to do and has
that there are no matters of actual or potential complied with Proper Practicas in doing so.
non-compliance with laws, regulations and Proper v

Practices that could have & significant financlal effect
on the ability of this authority to conduct its
husiness or manage its finances.

4. We provided proper opportunity during the year for during the year gave all persons interested the oppariunily to
the exercise of efectors’ rights in accordance with the v inspact and ask questions about this authority's accournts.
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations.

5. We carried out an assessment of the risks facing this considered and documented the financisl and other risks &
authority and took appropriate steps to manage those v faces end deall with them properiy.

fiskg, including the introduction of internal controls and/ar
external insurance cover where required.

€. We maintained throughout the year an adequate and arranged for & competent person, independent of the financial
effactive system of internal audit of the accounting / controls and procedures, {o give an objeclive view on whether
records and control systems. internal controls meet the needs of this smaller authorily.

7. We took appropriate action on all matters raised v responded to matters brought to its sttention by internal and
in reponis from internal and external audit. extenal audil.

8. We considered whether any iitigation, liabiliies or disclosed everything it shoutd have about its business aclivity
commitments, events or transactions, occurring either during the year including events faking place after the year
during or after the year-end, have a financlal iImpaci on v end if relevant.

this authority and, where appropriate, have Included them
in the accounting statements.

9. (For local eouncils only) Trust funds including has met all of its responsibilities where, as a body
charitable. In our capacity as the scle managing corporate, it is & sole managing trustee of a local
trustee we discharged our accountability trust or trusts.
responsibilifies for the fund(s)/assete, Including
finenciat reporting and, if reguired, independent v
examination or audit.

*Please provide explanations to the external auditor on a separate sheet for each ‘No’ response and describe how the
authority will address the weaknesses identified. These sheets must be published with the Annual Governance Statement.

This Annual Governance Statement was approved at a Signed by the Chairman and Clerk of the meeting where
meeting of the authority on: approval was given:
and recorded as minute reference: Chairman

Clerk

Apoeranx C
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ANNUAL RETURN ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS 2020-21 M.23 2 1

Attached separately as appendix D are the Accounting Statements 2020-21.

Members are asked to review the statement and agree that the Accounting Statements in the Annual Governance
and Accountability Return present fairly the financial position of Marlow Town Council and its income and
expenditure.

RECOMMENDED:

THAT THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS 2020/21 BE AGREED AND

THAT THE TOWN MAYOR SIGNS THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN 2020-21 IN
CONFIRMATION THAT THESE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY MARLOW TOWN COUNCIL

Page 23 of 24



Section 2 - Accounting Statements 2020/21 for

Marlow Town Council

Year ending

371 March 21 March
2020 2021

£ 4

30 foow 19 financal recarifs

1. Balances brought Total balances and reserves al the beginning of the year

forward 639,842 546,364, as recorded in the financial records. Value must agree o
Box 7 of previous year.

2. (+) Precept or Rates and Total amount of precept (or for IDBs rates and levies)
Levies 347,768 350,371| received or receivable in the year. Exclude any grants

received.

3. (+) Total other receipts Tofal income or receipts as recorded in the cashbook less

314,242 1 63,253L the precept or rates/levies received (fine 2). Include any
grants received.

4, (-} Staff costs Total expenditure or payments made to and on behalf

of all empioyees. include gross salaries and wages,
213,048 209,245 employers NI contributions, employers pension
contributions, gratuities and severance paymenis.

5. (-} Loan interest/capital Total expenditure or payments of capital and interest
repayments 0 Q| made during the year on the authority's borrowings (if any).

6. (=) Ali other payments Total expenditure or payments as reconted in the cash-

541,540 349,303| book less staff costs (line 4} and loan interest/capital
repayments {line 8.

7. (=) Balances carried Total balances and reserves at the end of the year. Must
forward 546,364 501,440 equal (1+2+3) - (4+5+6).

8. Total value of cash and The sum of all current and deposit bank accounts, cash
short term invesiments 630,883 571,207| hoidings and short term investments held as at 31 March —

To agree with bank reconciliation.

9. Total fixed assets plus The value of all the property the authority owns — it is made
long term investments 549,077 749,077| up of all its fixed assels and long term investments as at
and assets 31 March.

10. Total borrowings The ouistanding capital balance as at 31 March of all loans

from third parties (including PWLB}.

11. (For Logal Councits Only) Disclosure note The Council, as a body corporate, acts as sole trustee for
re Trust funds (including charitable) and is responsible for managing Trust funds or assets.

v N.B. The figures in the accounting statements above do
not include any Trust iransactions.

| certify that for the year ended 31 March 2021 the Accounting
Statements in this Annual Governance and Accountabitity
Return have been prepared on either a recelpts and payments
or income and expenditure basis following the guidance in
Governance and Accountability for Smaller Authorities — a
Practitioners’ Guide to Proper Practices and present fairly
the financial position of this authority.

Signed by Responsible Financial Officer before being
presented to the authority for approval

Date

Annual Governance and Accountability Return -502*0121 Part 3

| confirm that these Accounting Statemenis were
approved by this authority on this date:

as recorded in minute reference:

Signed by Chairman of the meeting where the Acgounting
Statements were approved

AV

Page 5of 6

Local Councils, Intemal Drainage Boards and cther Smaller Authorities*



INFORMATION REPORTS M.24 .2 1

a) Committee Minutes

All members of the Council are encouraged to read Committee minutes, whether or not they are
sitting on that Committee. Town Council and Committee minutes are posted to the Town Council
website within four weeks of the meeting taking place.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO NOTE THE REPORT
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